exposure at the balance sheet date to

significant currency risk:

  The Group The Company

  本集團 本公司
  2008 2007 2008 2007

  二零零八年 二零零七年 二零零八年 二零零七年
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

  美元千元 美元千元 美元千元 美元千元

Trade receivables 應收帳款 10,206 29,494 7,831 21,726

Cash and 現金及現金
 cash equivalents 　等價物 762 470 203 240

Bank loans 銀行貸款 (65,000) (98,852) (65,000) (98,852)

Trade payables 應付帳款 (579) (2,014) (279) (725)

Other payable and 其他應付款及
 accured expenses 　預提費用 (106) – (100) –

Overall net exposure 外幣風險
 　敞口淨值 (54,717) (70,902) (57,345) (77,611)

37. 財務風險管理及公允價值（續）

(d) 外幣風險（續）

(ii) 外幣風險敞口
下表載列了本集團和本公司於結算日
所承受的重大貨幣風險敞口：

Notes to the Financial Statements

財務報表附註
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

（以人民幣列示）

Yantai North Andre Juice Co., Ltd.   烟台北方安德利果汁股份有限公司170

37 Financial risk management and fair

values (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

A 5% strengthening/weakening of

RMB against US$ as at the respective

balance sheet dates would increase/

(decrease) profit for the year by the

amount shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables,

in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

  The Group The Company

  本集團 本公司
  2008 2007 2008 2007

  二零零八年 二零零七年 二零零八年 二零零七年
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

  人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit for the year: 本年度溢利：
5% strengthening 人民幣
 in RMB 　升值5% 14,024 19,681 14,697 21,543

5% weakening 人民幣
 in RMB 　貶值5% (14,024) (19,681) (14,697) (21,543)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that

the change in the exchange rate had

been applied to re-measure those

financial instruments held by the

Group which expose the Group to

foreign currency risk at the balance

sheet date. The analysis is performed

on the same basis for 2007.

37. 財務風險管理及公允價值（續）

(d) 外幣風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析
在各個相關結算日，如果人民幣對美
元升值╱貶值5%，則本年度溢利將
會增加╱（減少）下表所示金額。本分
析所基於的假設是所有其他變量（特
別是利率）保持不變。

上述敏感性分析是假設資產負債表日
匯率發生變動，以變動後的匯率對資
產負債表日本集團持有的、面臨外幣
風險的金融工具進行重新計量得出
的。這項分析是以與二零零七年相同
的基準進行。

Notes to the Financial Statements

財務報表附註
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

（以人民幣列示）